
SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

DOCKET NO: 2020-C-01231

ARNOLD LOWTHER, ET AL
Plaintiffs-Applicants

VERSUS

TOWN OF BASTROP, ET AL
Defendants-Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND /OR REVIEW
REPLY BRIEF FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS- RESPONDENTS, TOWN OF
BASTROP, ET AL

Review the Ruling of
SECOND CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL
CIVIL DOCKET NO. CA 20-53586
WILLIAMS, MOORE, AND STONE, JJ - JUDGES

On Appeal from the
4TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT FOR THE PARISH OF MOREHOUSE
CIVIL DOCKET NO. 2008-333
THE HONORABLE JUDGE ROBERT C. JOHNSON, PRESIDING
CIVIL MATTER

Respectfully Submitted by:

J. Rodney Pierre, #20327
Pierre & Pierre, LLC
702 Jackson Street
Monroe, LA 71201
Phone: (318) 323-4777
Facsimile: (318) 323-5360

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANTS/RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Trial Court Committed Legal Error when it Failed to Properly Apply the Appropriate Standards for Consideration of an Exception of No Cause of Action..... 5

 B. The Trial Court Committed Legal Error when it Failed to Recognize that the Statutory Mandates to Appropriate the Funds to Pay Firemen Wages Owed and to Make Such Payment are Ministerial Functions and Applicants a Cause of Action for a Writ of Mandamus 9

 C. The Trial Court Committed Legal Error when it Disregarded Numerous Cases Confirming that Civil Service Employees have a Cause of Action to Request a Writ of Mandamus if a Public Body Fails to Comply with the Statutory Mandates of Louisiana Civil Service Law 10

 D. The Trial Court erred in its Analysis because the Authority it Relies on Does Not Support a Determination that the Petition Does Not State a Cause of Action 13

 E. The May 6, 2019 Judgment Does Not Impact Applicants' Ability to Obtain or Assert a Cause of Action for a Writ of Mandamus 13

 F. The Appropriateness of a Writ of Mandamus Should be Determined after a Trial on the Merits where the Trial Court will have an Opportunity to Admit and Weigh Evidence and Consider the Merits of the Request and the Affirmative Defenses asserted by Respondents 15

V. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF 15

VI. CERTIFICATION AND VERIFICATION AFFIDAVIT..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JURISPRUDENCE:

<i>Badeaux v. Southwest Computer Bureau, Inc.</i> , 05-0612 (La. 3/17/06), 929 So.2d 1211;	5
<i>Blanchard v. Brown</i> , 388 So.2d 865 (La.App. 1 Cir.), writ denied, 386 So.2d 919 (La.1980)	14
<i>Exxon Mobile Pipeline v Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 09-1629 (La. 3/16/10), 35 So 3 rd 192	12
<i>Felix v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , <u>477 So. 2d 676</u> , 682 (La.1985).	9, 11, 14
<i>Fink v. Bryant</i> , 01-0987, p. 3 (La.11/29/01), 801 So.2d 346	3, 5
<i>Fontenot v. State, Through Dept. of Highways</i> , <u>358 So. 2d 981</u> (La.App. 1 Cir.1978), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <u>355 So. 2d 1324</u> (La.1978).	8, 11
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788, 112 S.Ct. 2767, 120 L.Ed.2d 636 (1992);	11, 14
<i>Gipson v. Fortune</i> , 45,021 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1/27/10), 30 So.3d 1076, <u>writ denied</u> , 10-0432 (La. 4/30/10), 34 So.3d 298	5
<i>Hoag v State</i> , 04-0857 (La. 12/1/04); 889 So. 2d 1019	7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Jazz Casino Co L.L.C v Bridges</i> 16-1663 (La5/3/17) 223 So 3d 488	12, 13
<i>Jones v. Traylor</i> , 94-2520 (La.App. 4 Cir. 8/23/95), <u>660 So. 2d 933</u> ;	8, 11
<i>Konrad v. Jefferson Parish Council</i> , 520 So.2d 393, 397 (La.1988)	14
<i>LaBauve v. Louisiana Wildlife and Fisheries Comm'n</i> , <u>289 So. 2d 150</u> , 151 (1974).....	7
<i>Landry v. City of Erath</i> , 93-308 (La.App. 3 Cir. 12/8/93), <u>628 So. 2d 1178</u> ;	8, 11
<i>Louisiana Public Facilities Authority v. Foster</i> , 2001-0009 (La.9/18/01), 795 So.2d 288.	14
<i>Lyons v Bossier Parish Police Jury</i> , 262 o2d. 838 (La. App. 2 Cir. (1972), <i>New Orleans Fire Fighters Pension and Relief Fund v. City of New Orleans</i> (La. App. 4 Cir. 12/18/13); 131 So.3d 412, <u>writ denied</u> , 135 So.3d 623 (La. 3/21/14).	12
<i>Parish of St. Charles v. R.H. Creager, Inc.</i> , 10-180 (La. App. 5 Cir. 12/14/10); 55 So.3d 884, <u>writ denied</u> , 60 So.3d 1250 (La. 4/1/11)	11

<i>Pesnell v. Sessions</i> , 51,871 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2/28/18), 246 So.3d 6 86;	5
<i>Port City Glass & Paint, Inc. v. Simmie Brooks</i> , 52-534 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2/27/19); 266 So.3d 516, <i>Port City Glass & Paint, Inc. v. Simmie Brooks</i> , 266 So.3d at 522,	5
<i>Ricca v City of Baton Rouge</i> , 450 So.2d 1032 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Saucier v. Hayes Dairy Products</i> , <u>373 So. 2d 102</u> , 109, 114 n. 3 (La.1979).....	7
<i>Singer, Hutner, Levine, etc. v. LSBA</i> , <u>378 So. 2d 423</u> (La.1979).....	7
<i>State v City of Alexandria</i> , 12 So.2d 25 (La. App. 2 Cir.1943)	12
<i>State, Dept. of Trans. & Dev. v. Sugarland Ventures, Inc.</i> , <u>476 So. 2d 970</u> (La.App. 1 Cir.1985);	8, 11
<i>State ex rel. Hutton v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 217 La. 857, 47 So.2d 665 (1950);	14
<i>State of Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475, 18 L.Ed. 437 (1866).	14
<i>State v Rapides Parish Schoolboard</i> , 227 La 290 (La 1955)	12
<i>Stonecipher v. Caddo Par.</i> , 51,148 (La. App. 2 Cir. 4/7/17), 219 So.3d 1187, <u>writ denied</u> , 17-0972 (La. 10/9/17), 227 So.3d 830.....	5
<i>The Newman Marchive Partnership, Inc., v City of Shreveport</i> , No. 07-1890 (La. 4/08108) 979 So. 2d 1262	3, 11, 13
<i>Vogt v. Board of Comm'rs of the Orleans Levee District</i> , 2001-0089 (La.App. 4 Cir. 3/27/02), 814 So.2d 648.	14
STATUTES:	
La. C.C.P. arts. 931	5
La. C.C.P. arts. 3782	2
La. C.C.P. arts. 3861	2, 9
La. C.C.P. arts. 3862	1, 9
La. C.C.P. arts. 3863	9, 11
La. R.S. 33:1969.....	9
La. R.S. 33:1992(A)	9
La. R.S. 13:5109.	4, 6, 12
La. R.S. 13:5109(B)	7, 8, 9, 13

La. R.S. 13:5109(B)(2) 3, 12

La. R.S. 13:5109(B)(3) 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Louisiana Constitution Article I, §§ 4, 5 11

Louisiana Constitution Article II, §§ 1, 23, 7

La. Constitution Article III, § 16 14

Louisiana Constitution. Article VI, § 14(A)(2)(e)4, 10

Louisiana Constitution Article XII § 10 4, 12

Louisiana Constitution Article XII, Section 10 (C) 3, 6
